L.L.C. (Loyalsock Creek), Plunketts Creek Township, Lycoming County, Pa. Application for renewal of surface water withdrawal of up to 2.000 mgd (peak day) (Docket No. 20231213).

15. Project Sponsor: The Procter & Gamble Paper Products Company. Project Facility: Mehoopany Plant, Washington Township, Wyoming County, Pa. Application for renewal of consumptive use of up to 2.750 mgd (peak day) (Docket No. 19940704).

16. Project Sponsor and Facility: Repsol Oil & Gas USA, LLC (Lycoming Creek), McIntyre Township, Lycoming County, Pa. Application for renewal of surface water withdrawal of up to 2.000 mgd (peak day) (Docket No. 20190910).

17. Project Sponsor and Facility: Seneca Resources Company, LLC (Marsh Creek), Delmar Township, Tioga County, Pa. Application for renewal of surface water withdrawal of up to 0.499 mgd (peak day) (Docket No. 20190911).

18. Project Sponsor and Facility: Shrewsbury Borough, York County, Pa. Application for renewal of groundwater withdrawal of up to 0.120 mgd (30-day average) from the Woodlyn Well (Docket No. 19920501).

19. Project Sponsor and Facility: State College Borough Water Authority, Benner Township, Centre County, Pa. Applications for renewal of groundwater withdrawal (30-day averages) of up to 1.584 mgd from Well 17, 0.576 mgd from Well 18, and 1.512 mgd from Well 19 (Docket No. 19930501).

20. Project Sponsor and Facility:
Strasburg Lancaster County Borough
Authority, Strasburg Township,
Lancaster County, Pa. Application for
renewal of groundwater withdrawal of
up to 0.275 mgd (30-day average) from
the Fisher Well (Docket No. 19890107).
Service area is located in an
Environmental Justice area.

21. Project Sponsor: TableTrust Brands LLC. Project Facility: Freebird East, Bethel Township, Lebanon County, Pa. Application for renewal of groundwater withdrawal of up to 0.199 mgd (30-day average) from Well 8 (Docket No. 19990701).

22. Project Sponsor: UGI Development Company. Project Facility: Hunlock Creek Energy Center (Susquehanna River), Hunlock Township, Luzerne County, Pa. Applications for renewal of surface water withdrawal of up to 55.050 mgd (peak day) and consumptive use of up to 2.396 mgd (peak day) (Docket No. 20090916).

23. Project Sponsor and Facility: Williamsburg Municipal Authority, Catharine Township, Blair County, Pa. Application for renewal of groundwater withdrawal of up to 0.180 mgd (30-day average) from Well 3 (Docket No. 19940702).

24. Project Sponsor and Facility: XTO Energy Inc. (West Branch Susquehanna River), Chapman Township, Clinton County, Pa. Application for renewal of surface water withdrawal of up to 2.000 mgd (peak day) (Docket No. 20190912). Located in an Environmental Justice area.

## **Opportunity To Appear and Comment**

Interested parties may appear or call into the hearing to offer comments to the Commission on any business listed above required to be the subject of a public hearing. Given the nature of the meeting, the Commission strongly encourages those members of the public wishing to provide oral comments to pre-register with the Commission by emailing Jason Oyler at joyler@srbc.gov before the hearing date. The presiding officer reserves the right to limit oral statements in the interest of time and to control the course of the hearing otherwise. Access to the hearing via telephone will begin at 6:15 p.m. Guidelines for the public hearing are posted on the Commission's website, www.srbc.gov, before the hearing for review. The presiding officer reserves the right to modify or supplement such guidelines at the hearing. Written comments on any business listed above required to be the subject of a public hearing may also be mailed to Mr. Jason Oyler, Secretary to the Commission, Susquehanna River Basin Commission, 4423 North Front Street, Harrisburg, Pa. 17110-1788, or submitted electronically through https://www.srbc.gov/meetingcomment/default.aspx?type=2&cat=7. Comments mailed or electronically submitted must be received by the Commission on or before Monday, August 12, 2024, to be considered.

Authority: Pub. L. 91–575, 84 Stat. 1509 et seq., 18 CFR parts 806, 807, and 808

Dated: July 3, 2024.

# Jason E. Oyler,

General Counsel and Secretary to the Commission.

[FR Doc. 2024–15004 Filed 7–8–24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7040-01-P

## **DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION**

### **Federal Highway Administration**

Rescission of Record of Decision and Final Environmental Impact Statement: La Crosse County, Wisconsin

**AGENCY:** Federal Highway Administration (FHWA), Department of Transportation (DOT).

**ACTION:** Notice to rescind the Record of Decision (ROD) and the Final Environmental Impact Statement (FEIS).

**SUMMARY:** The FHWA, in cooperation with the Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WisDOT), is issuing this notice to advise the public that we are rescinding the 1998 Record of Decision (ROD) and the Final Environmental Impact Statement (FEIS) that proposed various improvements along northsouth corridors in La Crosse County, WI.

#### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Lisa Hemesath, Environmental Protection Specialist, Federal Highway Administration, 525 Junction Road, Suite 8000, Madison, Wisconsin, 53717–2157, Telephone: (608) 829– 7503.

Barry Paye, Director, Bureau of Technical Services, Wisconsin Department of Transportation, 4822 Madison Yards Way, 5th Floor, Madison, WI 53705, Telephone: (608) 246–7945.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The FHWA, as the lead Federal agency, in cooperation with the WisDOT, is rescinding the ROD and the FEIS that proposed various improvements along north-south corridors in La Crosse County, WI. The purpose and need of the FEIS were to develop transportation corridors that supported all transportation users, supported economic growth, and met forecasted transportation demand. The Notice of Intent (NOI) to prepare the EIS was published in the Federal Register on July 27, 1995. The FEIS was approved on January 7, 1998. The ROD was issued on May 22, 1998. The FHWA has determined, in conjunction with WisDOT, that the ROD and the FEIS for the project shall be rescinded for the following reasons: a lack of support from the public and stakeholders, anticipated development in the corridor has not occurred and forecasted travel demand hasn't been realized.

Any future Federal-aided action within this corridor will comply with environmental review requirements of the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) (42 U.S.C. 4321), FHWA environmental regulations (23 CFR part 771) and related authorities, as appropriate. Comments and questions concerning this action should be directed to FHWA or WisDOT at the addresses provided above.

## Glenn Fulkerson,

Division Administrator, FHWA Wisconsin Division, Madison, WI.

[FR Doc. 2024–14993 Filed 7–8–24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4910-RY-P